October 24, 1972 Ordinance Book 19 - Page 337 ORDINANCE NO. 650-X

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING FUNDS WITHIN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FUND TO PAY FOR THE REMAINING SHARE OF THE WILMORE NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$40,000 of current revenue is hereby transferred from Account 547.01 (Belmont Neighborhood Improvement Program) to Account 535.14 (Wilmore Neighborhood Improvement Program) and that the sum of \$90,000 is hereby transferred from Account 530.00 (General Fund - Contingency) to Account 535.14 (Wilmore Neighborhood Improvement Program), these funds to be combined with the \$100,000 appropriated by the City Council as a part of the Capital Improvement Program's budget to make up the City's share (\$230,000) of the total project cost for the Wilmore Neighborhood Improvement Program.

Section 2. That if at some future date, federal funds are made available to the City of Charlotte under general revenue sharing or community development programs, that consideration will be given to reimburse the City's General Fund - Contingency in the amount of \$90,000.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry Malwhill-lay W. Watts)
City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of October, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 19, at Page 337.

October 24, 1972 Ordinance Book 19 - Page 338

ORDINANCE NO. 651-X

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 621-X, THE 1972-73 BUDGET ORDINANCE PROVIDING FUNDS FOR THE FINAL PHASE OF THE TOPOGRAPHIC MAPPING PROJECT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$227,000 is hereby transferred from Account 530.01 (Social Security and Retirement) to Account 635.82 (Topographic Mapping), this money to be used to provide funds to cover a contract with Abrams Aerial Survey for the final phase of the topographic mapping project.

Section 2. That this transfer is made subject to the condition that when the 1972 Water Bonds are sold, the General Fund -Social Security and Retirement Account will be reimbursed in the amount of \$227,000.

Section 3. If the 1972 Water Bonds are not sold by the end of the fiscal year, a portion of the year-end balance will be transferred to the Social Security and Retirement Account in the amount shown above.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of October, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 19, at Page 338.

October 24, 1972 Ordinance Book 19 - Page 339 ORDINANCE NO. 652-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 363-X, THE 1972 MODEL CITIES BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING FUNDS TO PROVIDE INCREASED APPROPRIATIONS FOR TWO PROJECTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the following amendments are hereby made to Schedule B (Model Cities Contractual Agreements) of the 1972 Model Cities Budget:

Account No.	Project Title	Current Appropriations	Revised Appropriations
311.08	Night Medical Services Eckerd Drugs	\$10,800	\$ 18,840
315.02	Pre-School Day Care	18,750	21,000
352.00	Relocation Services	122,416	112,126

This transfer will provide an increased appropriation of Account 311.08 (Night Medical Services - Eckerd Drugs) and 315.02 (Pre-School Day Care).

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

 $\underline{ \mbox{Section 3.} } \quad \mbox{This ordinance shall become effective upon its} \\ \mbox{adoption.}$

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Westell ... City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day October, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 19, at Page 339.

October 24, 1972 Ordinance Book 19 - Page 340

ORDINANCE NO. 653-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 520-X, THE 1972-73 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING AN APPROPRIATION FOR TWO LEAA PROJECTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That Section 1, Schedule A (General Fund Expenditures) is hereby amended to add the following appropriations for operation of LEAA projects for the 1972-73 fiscal year.

Schedule A, General Fund

Police Youth Corps/Explorer Scout Program \$19,560

Field Training Resources Study

11,518

Total

\$31,078

Section 2. That Section 2, Schedule A (General Fund Revenues) is hereby amended to increase Intergovernmental Revenue by \$31,078.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of October, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 19, at Page 340.